
 1 

CORRIGENDUM 
 

Reference tender no. KoPT/ Haldia Dock Complex/MO Div/19/16-17/ET/595 and corrigendum 
and addendum thereon, the amended matters and clauses (according to the given page 
references of the Tender Document - Version II published as corrigendum on 21.03.2017) to be 
replaced as follows:-  
 
Sl. 
No. 

Page No. in 
the tender 
document 
version II 
published 
on 
21.03.2017 

Clause reference  To be read thus 

01 2-4 SOT I.(i) Earnest 
Money Deposit. 

The intending bidders should submit Earnest Money of 
0.6 % of the estimated value (Point C of SOT), i.e. Rs. 
24,09,000/-(Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs and Nine 
Thousand only) in case of bidders who intend to bid 
for two tugs or Rs. 12,04,500 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs 
Four thousand and Five hundred only) for the 
bidders who intend to bid for one tug  as ‘Earnest 
Money Deposit’ (EMD) to Haldia Dock Complex by RTGS 
/ NEFT along with their offer directly into the 
designated bank account of Kolkata Port Trust, Haldia 
Dock Complex 
 
Alternatively, an amount of INR 10.0 Lac (Rupees ten 
Lac) shall be paid by RTGS/NEFT and the balance 
amount may be submitted in the form of a Bank 
Guarantee issued by any Indian nationalized / 
scheduled bank, having branch at Kolkata/ Haldia, In 
the event of issuing Bank Guarantee by any branch 
outside Kolkata/ Haldia, any Kolkata/ Haldia Branch of 
such Bank shall confirm the same and stand by for all 
the commitments under the Bank Guarantee. In all 
cases, any dispute regarding such Bank Guarantee will 
be adjudicated under the jurisdiction of The Calcutta 
High Court. Specimen EMD format is enclosed at 
Annexure-IX. The Bank Guarantee shall remain valid 
for a period of 6 months from the scheduled date of 
opening of Part-I of the bid with a further claim period 
of one month. The Bank Guarantee in original must 
physically reach the office of the Engineer of the 
contract before the opening of the techno commercial 
bid. 
 

A detail of the bank account is appended hereunder. 
a) Name of Bank & Branch: United Bank of India, Haldia 



 2 

Dock Complex Branch. 
b) Account No.: 1604050000310 
c) IFS Code: UTBI0HDCF75. 
 

Concerned tenderers must ensure that the remitting 
bank positively enters their name and System 
Generated E - Tender no. in the ‘Sender to Receiver’ 
column at the time of making payment of earnest 
money by RTGS/NEFT. 
 

Tenderers should deposit Earnest Money before filling 
and submission of bids. Details of Earnest money 
remitted should be entered by the participating 
vendor/contractor in the space provided in the e-tender 
as indicated hereunder : 
a. Name of  remitting vender / contractor: 
b. Tender No:  
c. Amount remitted: 
d. Date of remitted:  
e. U.T.R No. 

2 4 SOT I.(i) Earnest 
Money Deposit. 

The intending bidders also should submit the tender 
cost of   Rs. 20,000.00 (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) 
(non-refundable) for two tugs to Haldia Dock Complex 
separately by RTGS / NEFT along with their offer 
directly into the designated bank account of Kolkata 
Port Trust, Haldia Dock Complex. 
 

A detail of the bank account is appended hereunder. 
a) Name of Bank & Branch: United Bank of India, Haldia 
Dock Complex Branch. 
b) Account No.: 1604050000310 
c)  IFS Code: UTBI0HDCF75.  
 

Concerned venders / contractors must ensure that the 
remitting bank positively enters their name and Tender 
no. in the ‘Sender to Receiver’ column at the time of 
making payment of Bid document fee by RTGS / NEFT. 
Details of Bid document fee remitted should be entered 
by the participating vendor / contractor in the space 
provided in the e-tender as indicated hereunder. 
 

a. Name of remitting vender / contractor: 
b. Tender No:  
c. Amount remitted: 
d. Remittance Bank Details: 
e. U.T.R No.: 
f. Date of remitted: 

3 5 SOT J. a) Last 
date of 

29-03-2017 up to 1600 Hrs. (The bidder has to ensure 



 3 

submission of 
EMD & 
Bid Document 
Fee through 
RTGS/NEFT to 
HDC. 

the submission of UTR in respect of EMD & Bid 
Document Fee during submission of the bid on line). 

4 17-19 Instruction for 
filling bids – 
Clause 3.9 

Earnest money and Tender Fee are to be deposited by 
vendors/contractors through E.C.S. to the Current 
Account as appended hereunder through separate 
transactions:  
 

a) Name of Bank & Branch: United Bank of 
India, Haldia Dock Complex Branch,  
b) Account No.: 1604050000310, 
c) IFS Code: UTBI0HDCF75.  

      
  The intending bidders should submit Earnest 
Money of 0.6 % of the estimated value (Point C of 
SOT), i.e. Rs. 24,09,000/-(Rupees Twenty Four 
Lakhs and Nine Thousand only) in case of bidders 
who intend to bid for two tugs or Rs. 12,04,500 
(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Four thousand and Five 
hundred only) for the bidders who intend to bid for 
one tug  as ‘Earnest Money Deposit’ (EMD) to Haldia 
Dock Complex by RTGS / NEFT along with their offer 
directly into the designated bank account of Kolkata 
Port Trust, Haldia Dock Complex. 
 
Alternatively, an amount of INR 10.0 Lakh (Rupees ten 
lakh) shall be paid by RTGS / NEFT and the balance 
amount may be submitted in the form of a Bank 
Guarantee issued by any Indian nationalized / 
scheduled bank, having branch at Kolkata/ Haldia, In 
the event of issuing Bank Guarantee by any branch 
outside Kolkata/ Haldia, any Kolkata/ Haldia Branch of 
such Bank shall confirm the same and stand by for all 
the commitments under the Bank Guarantee. In all 
cases, any dispute regarding such Bank Guarantee will 
be adjudicated under the jurisdiction of The Kolkata 
High Court. Specimen EMD format is enclosed at 
Annexure-IX. The Bank Guarantee shall remain valid 
for a period of 180 days from the scheduled date of 
opening of Part-I of the bid with a further claim period 
of one month otherwise their offer will be summarily 
rejected. For the issuance of EM BG, the aforesaid Bank 
A/C may be considered as the beneficiary bank, to 



 4 

enable confirmation of issuance of the Bank Guarantee 
directly to the beneficiary bank. 
 
In such case, the ORIGINAL bank Guarantee shall have 
to be deposited under acknowledgement or sent by 
post/courier to the office of General Manager (Marine) 
at Marine House, Haldia-721 604. Unless the ORIGINAL 
Bank Guarantee, complete in all respect as per the 
tender condition is received within the scheduled date 
and time (Last Date and time of submission of Tender), 
the bid may be treated as non-responsive. The Tender 
Inviting Authority will not be responsible for postal 
delay. A scanned copy of the bank Guarantee shall also 
be uploaded with the tender. 
 
Vendors/contractors participating in an e-tender are 
advised to deposit earnest money and cost of tender 
paper directly into the above mentioned bank account 
by RTGS/NEFT. Concerned vendors/contractors must 
ensure that the remitting bank positively enters their 
name and Tender no. in the ‘Sender to Receiver’ column 
at the time of making payment of earnest money by 
RTGS/NEFT. 
 
Details of Tender Fee remitted should be entered by the 
participating vendor/contractor in the Space provided 
in the e-tender as indicated hereunder:  
 
a) Name of remitting vendor/contractor : 
b) Tender No. : 
c) Amount remitted : 
d) Date of remittance : 
e) U.T.R No. : 

 
Details of Earnest money remitted should be entered by 
the participating vendor/contractor in the space 
provided in the e-tender as indicated hereunder:  
 
a) Name of remitting vendor/contractor : 
b) Tender No. : 
c) Amount remitted : 
d) Date of remittance : 
e) U.T.R No. : 

 
Details of Earnest money through bank guarantee 



 5 

should be entered by the participating vendor/ 
contractor in the space provided in the e-tender as 
indicated hereunder:  
 
a) Name of remitting vender / contractor : 
b) E-Tender/Event No : 
c) Bank Guarantee Amount : 
d) Bank Guarantee No. : 
e) Issuing Bank Details : 
f) Bank Guarantee Issue Date : 
g) Bank Guarantee Validity Date : 

 
Tender submitted without requisite Earnest Money and 
Tender fee, will be liable for rejection. 

5 25 Clause 12.9 The harbor towage services shall always be performed 
within the Port limits of Haldia and shall be rendered as 
required by General Manager, Marine HDC or his 
authorized representative, subject to the right of the 
Contractor or the Master of the Vessel to determine 
whether operation of the Vessel may be safely 
undertaken. The entire operation and management of 
the Vessel shall be in the control of the Contractor, their 
Master, Officers and Crew. 

 
Note.: Inconvenience is regretted for publication of corrigendum after tender activation. 


